

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLIV Aizawl, Monday 16.3.2015

Phalguna 25, S.E. 1936,

Issue No. 127

NOTIFICATION

No. C. 11018/2/2012-DCA(M), the 10th March, 2015. In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Rules passed by the Mara Autonomous District Council which received approval of His Excellency the Governor of Mizoram on 27.2.2015 is hereby published for general information, namely:-

"THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (CONSTITUTION, CONDUCT OF BUSINESS, etc.) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2014".

C. Thatkunga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, District Council Affairs Department. Ex-127/2015 - 2 -

THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (CONSTITUTION, CONDUCT OF BUSINESS, etc.) (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2014

Α

RULES

further to amend the Mara Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business, etc.) Rules, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) and amended therein.

Be it enacted by the Mara Autonomous District Council in its Session in the Sixty–fifth Year of the Republic of India as follows:–

Short title, extent and commencement.

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Mara Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business, etc.) (Amendment) Rules, 2014.
 - (2) They shall have like extent as the Principal Rules.
 - (3) They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

Amendment of Rule 112.

2. In rule 112 of the Principal Rules, for the figures and brackets "98 (2) (i)", the figures and brackets "111 (2) (i)" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Rule 192.

3. In rule 192 of the Principal Rules, for the words, figure and brackets "not exceed Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only", the words, figure and brackets "not exceed Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs) only" shall be substituted.